



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(OS) 435/2020 & I.A.No.12299/2020 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC)

GHAZALA PARVEEN.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Tarique Siddiqui, Adv.

versus

SHAHNAZ PARVEEN & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. S.D. Ansari, Adv. for all the
defendants except D-12 & 15.
None for D-12 & 15.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. JYOTI KLER (DHJS)
ORDER
% **17.02.2021**

Court hearing convened via video conferencing on account of Covid-19

1. As per report received from the Registry, defendant no.12 was served through Whatsapp and the defendant no.15 could not be served through Whatsapp. Affidavit of service regarding courier and speed post has not been filed by the plaintiff.
2. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that the defendant no.12 & 15 are minors and he shall move an application for appointment of *guardian-ad-litem* for these two defendants.



3. In view of the submissions, fresh summons to the defendants no.12 & 15 not issued.
4. Learned counsel for the defendants (except the defendants no.12 & 15) submits that he has not received complete copy of the plaint. Learned counsel for the plaintiff disputes the aforesaid submission and states that scanned copy of the entire paper book was sent through Whatsapp. Learned counsel for the plaintiff further requests that learned counsel for the defendants (except the defendants no.12 & 15) be directed to file affidavit in this regard.
5. Be that as it may, in the interest of time, it is directed that a complete copy of the paper book be supplied to learned counsel for the defendants (except the defendants no.12 & 15) at his office address i.e. C-70, East Nizamuddin, Delhi (Mobile number-9810036438) within two days, as requested.
6. Written statement and replication along with affidavits of admission/denial of the documents be filed by the parties as per directions of the Hon'ble Court, vide order dated 18/12/2020.
7. Re-notify the matter for completion of service, completion of pleadings and admission/denial of the documents on **27th April, 2021.**

JYOTI KLER (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

FEBRUARY 17, 2021/nk

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)