



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 435/2020**

GHAZALA PARVEEN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. M. Tarique Siddiqui with Mr.
Fajallu Rehman & Mr. Abhishek
Kumar Tanwar, Advs.

versus

SHAHNAZ PARVEEN & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. S.D. Ansari, Adv. (through VC)
& Mr. Tanveer Zaki, Adv. for D-1
to 7, 10 & 11 as well as D-13 [also
D-8(b)] (through VC).
None for D-8(a), 9, 12, 14 & 15.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **16.02.2024**

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A. No. 7656/2023 (by plaintiff u/O XI Rule 14 r/w Sec.
151 CPC ordering the defendants no.1, 3, 9, 13, 14 and
LRs of defendant no.8 to produce documents)**

1. Today the captioned IA is listed for arguments.
2. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he has filed the captioned IA seeking information/documents from the defendants no.1, 3, 9, 13, 14 and LRs of defendant no.8.
3. Ld. Counsel for defendants no.1 to 7, 10, 11 and 13 [also D-8(b)] has submitted that said defendants have no information and documents available as sought by the plaintiff in the captioned IA. He has further submitted that the above said defendants may file their affidavit



mentioning that neither they have information nor they are in possession of said documents.

4. Arguments on the captioned IA heard.
5. Re-notify the captioned IA for clarification, if any / order on next date of hearing.

CS(OS) 435/2020 &

I.A. No.12299/2020 (by plaintiff u/O XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 CPC)

6. Perusal of record shows that written statement alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents already filed on behalf of defendants no.1 to 7, 9 to 11, 13 and 14.
7. Replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial qua defendants no.1 to 7, 9 to 11, 13 and 14 already filed by the plaintiff. However, no application for condonation of delay in filing the same has been filed by the plaintiff. Let appropriate steps be taken as per law.
8. Pleadings in respect of defendants no.1 to 7, 9 to 11, 13 and 14 qua the captioned IA are already complete.
9. No written statement, affidavit of admission/denial and reply to the captioned IA has been filed by defendant no.8(a), defendant no.8(b) [already defendant no.13] and defendants no.12 and 15.
10. Let the pleadings in the suit be completed as per law.
11. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **01st March, 2024**.

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 16, 2024/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any