



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 435/2020**

GHAZALA PARVEEN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. M. Tarique Siddiqui, Mr. Sunil Verma,
Advs.

versus

SHAHNAZ PARVEEN & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Ld. Counsel for defendant
(Appearance not given)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

%

31.07.2024

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

The present case has been transferred from the Court of Ld. Joint Registrar (Judicial) Mr. Manish Sharma vide Order dated 28.06.2024 issued by Ld. Registrar (Original & JJ Sectt.).

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has stated that as per Order dated 01.03.2024 of the Ld. Predecessor, the defendants no. 9 and 14 were directed to produce the documents as mentioned in para no.10 of I.A. 7656/2023 (Application u/O XI Rule 14 CPC filed by plaintiff) which was allowed on the said date.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has further stated that defendants no. 1 to 7, 10, 11 and 13(defendant no.8(b)) were directed to file affidavit qua the documents referred in Para no.10 of the abovesaid application but till date, none of the defendants have complied with the said order and no document or affidavit has been filed on record by the abovesaid defendants.

CS(OS) 435/2020

Page 1 of 2



Ld. Counsel for defendants has appeared online but his voice is not clear. Last opportunity is granted to the abovesaid defendants for filing the requisite documents and for filing the affidavits on record within two weeks in compliance of Order of the Ld. Predecessor dated 01.03.2024, subject to cost of Rs. 2000/- each to be paid by the abovesaid defendants to plaintiff. It is clarified that if the abovesaid document is not produced and affidavits are not filed in compliance of Order of the Ld. Predecessor, right of the abovesaid defendants to file the said document and right to file affidavit will be closed on next date and thereafter, adverse inference may be drawn against the said defendants as per relevant provisions of CPC and Indian Evidence Act.

Be fixed for report of compliance and further hearing on 27.09.2024.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 31 2024/sm