



\$~16

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 435/2020

GHAZALA PARVEEN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Fajallu Rehman, Mr. Rakhshan Ahmed
and Mr. Aamir Zaidi, Advocates.

versus

SHAHNAZ PARVEEN & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. S.D. Ansari, Advocate (Through VC)
and Mr. I. Ahmed, Advocate.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

%

21.10.2024

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

Perusal of Order dated 31.07.2024 reveals that last and final opportunity was granted to defendants for filing the documents as mentioned in para no.10 of the I.A. 7656/2023 or for filing affidavits qua the status of said documents, subject to cost of Rs. 2000/- each to be paid by the defendants to plaintiff but despite grant of sufficient opportunities, defendants have failed to place on record any document and have also failed to file affidavits on record. Therefore, **right of the said defendant to file the said documents as mentioned in para 10 of I.A. 7656/2023 as well as right of the defendants to file affidavits qua the status of said documents, stands closed.** Adverse inference may be drawn at the relevant stage of the case against defendants as per relevant provisions of CPC and Indian Evidence Act/ Bhartiya Saksharta Adhiniyam.

CS(OS) 435/2020

Page 1 of 2



Perusal of previous orders reveals that Written Statement alongwith affidavit of admission/denial had already been filed on behalf of defendants no. 1 to 7, 9 to 11, 13 and 14 and Replication had also been filed by plaintiff to the said Written Statements.

Defendants no. 8,12 and 15 have not filed any Written Statement till date. Hence, **right of defendants no. 8,12 and 15 to file Written Statement stands closed. Pleadings are complete.**

Joint Document Schedule be filed by the plaintiff within four weeks, after obtaining comments and signatures from Ld. counsels for defendants. Parties are directed to file signed pleadings and hard copy of documents on record within four weeks with the Registry.

Be fixed for admission/denial and marking of exhibits on 13.01.2025. The parties/counsels are directed to appear physically with original documents on the next date of hearing.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

OCTOBER 21, 2024/sm